
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

LB/COUNCIL/AG 

Please ask for: Lorriane Bush 
 
15 July 2022 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL - 25 JULY 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Council on Monday, 25th July, 2022 at 6.30 
pm in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR 
 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 To sign the minutes of the previous Full Council meeting.   
 

B.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To receive communications (if any) form the Mayor and the Chief Executive.  
 

D.   DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS  
 

 To receive deputations or petitions (if any) pursuant to Rules 12 and 23 of the 
Council’s Rules of Procedure.  

Public Document Pack



 

E.   QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS  
 

 To answer questions (if any) from elected members pursuant to Rule 11 of the 
Council’s Rules of Procedure  
 

F.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer questions (if any) from members of the public pursuant to Rule 10 of 
the Council’s Rules of Procedure 
 

G.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 To receive declarations by Members of any interests in respect of items on the 
agenda  
 

 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (Pages 15 - 62) 
 

 (Report by the Deputy Chief Executive – Growth)  
 

 
 
 
 

 
Questions from Members of the Council and the public must be received by 5 p.m. two 
clear working days prior to the day of the meeting – the deadline for this meeting is  
5 p.m. on Wednesday 20 July 2022 
 

 
 
Alternative Versions - Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format 
such as larger text, Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on 
direct dial (01205) 314227 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lorriane Bush, 
Municipal Buildings, Boston Telephone 01205 314224  e-mail lorraine.bush@boston.gov.uk 



BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At the meeting of Boston Borough Council held in the Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, Boston, on Monday, 27th June 2022  at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Anne Dorrian)  in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Richard Austin BEM,  
Peter Bedford, David Brown, Katie Chalmers, George Cornah, Anton Dani, 
Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, Martin Griggs, Jonathan Noble, Brian Rush,  
Judith Skinner, Paul Skinner, Yvonne Stevens, Peter Watson, Judith Welbourn, 
Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive – Growth, Deputy Chief Executive – 
Communities, Assistant Director Governance and Monitoring Officer, Assistant Director 
Planning and Strategic Infrastructure, Democratic Services Delivery Manager, and Civic 
and Member Services Officer. 
 
11  MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 29 March, 11 April and 16 May 2022 
were taken as read and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  
 
12  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bell, Neill Hastie,  
Martin Howard and Frank Pickett. 
 
13 COMMUNICATIONS 
 
The Mayor invited Members to stay at the end of the meeting to hear the history of the 
Monteith Punchbowl, an item in the Council’s civic regalia collection. 
 
14 DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
The Chief Executive reported there were no deputations or petitions. 
 
15 QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 
 
The Chief Executive reported there were a series of questions from Councillor Anton 
Dani. 
 
Questions asked by Councillor Anton Dani pursuant to paragraph 11 of the Rules 
of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 
1. Can you please give 
[...]
e was in force when 
members signed their declarations of acceptance of office.  
 
Signing up voluntarily would help to demonstrate their understanding, acceptance and 
compliance with the Model Code of Conduct, and details of those signing up voluntarily 
could then be published on the Council’s website.  
 
In response to comments regarding any subsequent amendments to the Member and 
Employee Relations Protocol, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that these would be 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee and circulated to all Members.  
 
Members welcomed the new Model Code particularly the provisions relating to respect 
and courtesy, and freedom of speech.  It was confirmed that the Code would be binding 
on all Members irrespective of whether or not they chose to voluntarily sign a public 
declaration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Paul Skinner, seconded by Councillor Peter Watson 
and unanimously 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Model Code of Conduct, as set out at Appendix A of the report, be 

adopted, without amendment, as the Council’s Code of Conduct (including 
those parts shown in square brackets and being relevant to the Cabinet 
model operated by this Council). 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Monitoring Officer to make 

amendments to the Protocol on Member and Employee Relations so far as 
is necessary to ensure consistency with the Model Code of Conduct. 

 
3. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the Council’s 

Constitution accordingly. 
 
4. That the Council introduces a voluntary process for Members to sign up to 

the new Model Code of Conduct to demonstrate their understanding, 
acceptance and compliance with the Code, with signatory details published 
on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

19 LEVELLING UP WAVE 2 
 
Councillor Nigel Welton introduced a report by the Assistant Director – Planning and 
Strategic Infrastructure providing an overview of the direction of travel for the Council’s 

[...]
opportunity to submit a bid for LUF Wave 2 which if successful 
would provide the necessary resources to regenerate, redevelop and repurpose an area 
of the town which had been in decline for many years, for the benefit of the community 
and local businesses.  
 
Comments were made that it was the duty of all Members to positively promote and 
support the bid, together with partner organisations who were already doing so.  Not to 
submit a bid which had the potential to realise £60m of benefit across the Council 
partnership would be neglectful. 
 
Council thanked the Deputy Chief Executive Growth and the Economic Development 
Team for all their hard work, efforts and enthusiasm in preparing the LUF Wave 2 
submission.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Nigel Welton, seconded by Councillor Paul Skinner 
and unanimously 
 

 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the purpose of the Levelling Up Fund and its requirements be noted; 
 
2. That the engagement with Members in relation to the Levelling Up bid - 

including briefings, Scrutiny (Environment and Performance) and Full 
Council be noted and note that comments raised as outcomes from that 
engagement will be provided to Cabinet as part of the formal decision; 

 
3. That the information provided in respect of the round 2 LUF bid and its 

proposals be noted, and provide any feedback / comments as deemed 
relevant; 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

 
4. That ‘in principle’ support be provided to the Round 2 bid, and its general 

direction of travel, in advance of detailed consideration by Cabinet; 
 
5. That the set aside of provision for 10% match funding (through in kind land 

contribution to the scheme) plus additional funding required to be allocated 
from the Capital Investment Reserve to a total combined value of £2m, be 
approved, subject to an offer of Levelling Up Funding being made from 
Government. 

 

 
 
 
 
20 EXTERNAL APPOINTMENT – DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SECTOR 

PARTNERSHIP SERVICES LTD   
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to appoint a Council representative as a 
Director of the Public Sector Partnership Services Ltd Board. 
 
The vacancy had arisen following the resignation of Councillor Alan Bell from the 
position. The appointment was reserved for opposition Members and expressions of 
interest had been sought.  Councillor Peter Watson had responded offering his services 
to the Board. 
 
Council asked for their thanks to be recorded to Councillor Alan Bell for his service to 
the PSPS Board. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Paul Skinner, seconded by Councillor Nigel Welton 
and  
 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Peter Watson be appointed as a Council 
representative on the Public Sector Partnership Services Ltd Board of Directors, 
to hold office whilst he remains a Member of the Council, until the Annual Meeting 
of the Council in 2023 or until the appointment of their successor. 
 

 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: Council 

DATE: 25th July 2022 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE:  

UK Shared Prosperity Update (UKSPF) Investment Plan 

To provide an update on UKSPF and Investment Plan 

KEY DECISION: Yes 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Nigel Welton 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Deputy Chief Executive (Growth) 

Deputy Chief Executive (Growth) 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

To present the UK Shared Prosperity Fund draft submission, provide background on the 

consultation process and seek the views of Full Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To note the draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan. 

 

2. To recommend to Cabinet to approve the Draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund to enable the 

document to be submitted to the Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing 

by 1st August 2022. 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To enable the submission of the Investment Plan within the timescales, 1st August at the latest, 

to enable the Council to receive the allocation of £2.2 million for the benefit of the communities 

of  the Borough of Boston. 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 1



OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

To do nothing would be mean that the Investment Plan would not be submitted and the Council 

would lose the opportunity to receive £2.2 million of funding for the Borough. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is now open and it provides funding for economic 
development across the whole of the UK. The focus of the fund is in part the replacement for 
the old European Social Fund, with an emphasis on skills based training and development. 
However, the UKSPF is wider and more flexible than its EU forerunners.  

1.2 The South & East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (SELCP) is to receive £9.3 million over the 
next three years. The Fund is a key part of the Government’s ‘Levelling Up’ agenda, providing 
money for local councils to invest in: 

 
• Local communities and places 
• Support for local businesses 
• People and skills 

The breakdown of the funding between the Councils is as follows:- 

Boston Borough Council - £2.2 million 

East Lindsey District Council - £4.4 million  

South Holland District Council - £2.7 million. 

1.3 The Investment Plan is a strategy document that details how the allocation of the funding will 
deliver outcomes for our people and place under the three themes, set out above.  

It should be noted the funding element for the people and skills theme does not commence 
until next year.  The funding may be spent on activities or buildings and equipment but is 
predominantly for revenue projects and there is a suggested split between revenue and 
capital for each year; 

2022/23 Revenue 90% Capital 10% 

2023/24 Revenue 87% Capital 13% 

2024/25 Revenue 80% Capital 20% 

1.4 The timescale to deliver has been challenging. From 13th June 2022 until approximately 4th 
July the SELCP has consulted with local stakeholders, partners and the local community to 
identify what our community 
[...]
o basic skills. 

 

• Supporting local areas to fund gaps in local skills provision to support people to progress 
in work, and supplement local adult skills provision e.g. by providing additional volumes; 
delivering provision through wider range of routes or enabling more 
intensive/innovative provision, both qualification based and non-qualification based. 
This should be supplementary to provision available through national employment and 
skills programmes. 

 

2.4 In considering which projects will be selected to be funded through UKSPF, the Prospectus 
has been clear that there must be significant public consultation to ensure the Investment 
Plan meets the needs of the community and stakeholders to fully maximise the benefits of 
the fund. Page 18



 

2.5 As detailed above, consultation took part in June and early July and the following stakeholders 
were identified and encouraged to submit ideas and share further. 

Greater Lincolnshire LEP Lincolnshire County Council The 3 MPs Victoria Atkins, 
Matt Warman and John 
Hayes 

Parish and Town Councils The Coastal Business 
Improvement District (BID) 

The Lincolnshire Chamber of 
Commerce 

Boston and Mablethorpe 
BIG Local 

Mablethorpe Coastal 
Community Team 

CLA 

NFU Environment Agency National Trust 

Internal Drainage Boards Institute of Directors University of Lincoln 

Boston College TEC Partnership  Stamford and Grantham 
Colleges 

Historic England Heritage Lincolnshire English Heritage 

Destination Lincolnshire Lincolnshire Voluntary 
Engagement Team 

Lincolnshire Integrated Care 
Board (ICS) 

First Coastal Primary Care 
Network 

Healthwatch Lincolnshire CVS 

Age UK Lindsey Active Lincolnshire Lincolnshire YMCA 

Children’s Links Lincolnshire LIVES Lincolnshire Police 

 

2.6 There have been many opportunities to engage in this process, as set out below; 

14th June Boston Borough Council Corporate Meeting with officer core 

15th June Boston Strategic Partners Meeting – VCS, Business and Public Sector Partners 

21st and 23rd June detailed briefing Boston Borough Councillors 

25th and 29th June Boston Market Public Consultation 

27th June Parish Councils Briefing 

28th June inaugural meeting of Boston Governance Group 

30th June Business Organisation Briefing 

4th July Opportunity to meet East Lindsey and South Holland Councillors for a 3 way strategic 
discussion about joint priorities 

6th July Boston Town Fund Board  

14th July C&C Committee 

25th July Full Council 

  

Page 19



2.7 It is noted above there has been a very positive response to the consultation and these have 
been used to form the basis of the investment strategy. There has also been an opportunity 
for suggestions and ideas to be submitted by council teams to meet the outcomes of the 
guidance.  

2.8 The UKSPF draft Investment Plan has been considered by the Corporate and Community 
Committee on 14th July 2022 and the decision was taken to recommend to Cabinet for the 
draft Investment Plan to be submitted. A more detailed verbal update can be shared at the 
meeting of Cabinet. 

2.9 The comments and observations of Full Council at this meeting will be shared with the Cabinet 
on the evening of the 27th July. 

2.10 These ideas are in the process of being assessed, in a similar way as to how we managed 
#MyTown suggestions, to narrow down these ideas and support those will deliver maximum 
benefit to the community. They are not available at the time of this report being published 
but will be available for the Committee to note at the meeting. 

 

The Draft Investment Plan (Strategic Framework) 
 

2.11 The draft Investment Plan at Appendix 1 sets out the following details; 

• Local Challenges for each theme 

• Local Opportunities for each theme 

• What are the outcomes that are to be delivered for each theme 

• Approach to delivery and governance 

• Examples of some ideas from consultation (for indicative purposes only) 

• Examples of collaboration 

• Capacity and capability   
 

2.12 This remains a draft document and will continue to be amended until submission, hence the 
requirement for recommendation 2. 

Delivery of the UKSP 

2.13 It would be very challenging to manage hundreds of projects across the SELCP as this would 
be time consuming to manage, measure and monitor spend and outcomes of £9.3million in 
total, and this is likely to be a larger sum when taking into account likely match funding. 
Therefore it is proposed that 6-8 lead bodies will be identified through a competitive process. 
This will commence once the Investment Plan has been submitted to enable the allocation of 
funding, and thereby allowing the lead delivery partners to be in place once the Investment 
Plan is confirmed. This will assist with spending in year as although the funding will not be 
available until October/November, the funding is for the year 2022/23.  

2.14 The lead bodies will each be responsible for a theme within the delivery arrangements for the 
UKSPF. They will report to the local authority and the Governance Board identified below.  

 

Page 20



2.15 It is proposed they will be allocated funds and work with individual local providers to deliver 
services to whom they will provide a proportion of the funds they hold. They will identify the 
local projects they will fund through a competitive process. These lead bodies in some cases 
will be individual organisations and in other cases they will be networks of organisations with 
one of their number taking on the role of managing the finance.  The consultation will help 
validate the themes ultimately chosen and set the basis on which an invitation to lead themes 
will go out to stakeholders when we run the competition. 

2.16 The strategy for managing the UKSPF is to link the approach across the three areas within the 
South East Lincolnshire Council Partnership. Each Shared Prosperity Fund area has to have an 
independent governance group. In East Lindsey, the Connected Coast Board (which already 
has a number of countywide organisations) could be extended to cover the inland areas. In 
Boston the Town Fund Board has be asked to fulfil this role. In South Holland bespoke 
arrangements will be put in place to create a board from established governance groups. The 
role of the governance group is to overview and advise on the evolution and subsequent 
implementation of the UKSPF strategy in it’s area. 

2.17 These arrangements will demonstrate collaboration across the geography of three districts 
councils of key stakeholder delivery partners but also ensure that projects are locally based 
to meet the needs of individual places and communities. 

Next Steps 

2.18 The Investment Plan will be submitted by the 1st August 2022. The competitive exercise will 
commence very soon thereafter, with a final proposition to be presented to Full Council once 
notification of the Investment Plan being approved is received.  

2.19 There will be further member engagement prior to a final delivery plan being presented to 
Full Council. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

3.1 The UKSPF present an opportunity to secure additional funding for the Borough to continue 
to deliver the Levelling Up ambitions of the Council, following on the success of securing £21.9 
million through the Towns Fund and the submission of the Levelling Up bid. 

3.2 There has been extensive public consultation and there are many positive ideas and solutions 
that have been suggested, ranging from large organisations through to small community 
groups and individuals. 

3.3 The draft Investment Strategy at Appendix 1 sets out the approach to the Investment Strategy 
and to enable the Council to secure this funding, it should be submitted to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Communities and Housing. 

EXPECTED BENEFITS TO THE PARTNERSHIP 

Through working with lead partners across the geography of the partnership we expect to see 
greater opportunities in some of the following ways: de

Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At the meeting of Boston Borough Council held at the Council Chamber, Municipal 
Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR, on Monday, 25th July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Anne Dorrian), in the Chair 
Councillors Brian Rush, Frank Pickett, Tom Ashton, Tracey Abbott, Alison Austin, 
Richard Austin BEM, Peter Bedford, David Brown, Katie Chalmers, Michael Cooper, 
Viven Edge, Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, Martin Griggs, Neill Hastie, 
Jonathan Noble, Aaron Spencer, Yvonne Stevens, Peter Watson, Judy Welbourn, 
Nigel Welton and Stephen Woodliffe 
 
Officers –  Deputy Chief Executive – Growth, and Democratic Services Delivery 
Manager 
 
 
21   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 June 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  
 
22   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bell, George Cornah, Anton 
Dani, Martin Howard, Judith Skinner, Paul Skinner and Chelcei Trafford and the Chief 
Executive. 
 
23   COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported that the South and East Lincolnshire Councils 
Partnership had been successful at the Local Government Chronicle Awards held on 20 
July 2022, being announced as the winner of the Public / Public Partnership category.   

 
Judges commented that despite it being a relatively new partnership, they were 
impressed by the ability to demonstrate tangible improvements to local communities with 
a clearly articulated ambition for the future.   The significant work that had gone into 
getting the partnership to this stage was also acknowledged. 
 
24   DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported there were no deputations or petitions. 
 
25   QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS 

 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive reported there was one question from Councillor Peter 
Bedford and three questions from Councillor Stephen Woodliffe. 
 
 
 



 
 
Question asked by Councillor Peter Bedford pursuant to paragraph 11 of the 
Rules of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 
Could the finance portfolio holder please answer a question which has been banded 
around on Facebook about Boston Borough Council giving discounted business rates to 
European Shops Trading in Boston.  
 
Response by Councillor Jonathan Noble 
 
Whilst being unable to comment on the Facebook posts as copies haven’t been 
provided, this response provides general information on the rate relief available to retail 
businesses. 
 
The Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief scheme, which is administered by local 
authorities on behalf of central government, provides up to 50% relief for eligible 
businesses, up to a cash limit of £110,000 per business.  This is a temporary scheme, 
and as such the government has not changed legislation but funds local authorities to 
use their discretionary powers to administer a local scheme in line with guidance.  In the 
Boston Borough Council area, 278 businesses are currently in receipt of this relief. 
 
Small Business Rate Relief (SBRR) of up to 100% is also available where the 
businesses property and ratepayer meet qualifying criteria.  Eligible businesses can get 
the retail discount alongside SBRR where they get less than 100% SBRR. 
 Rate relief schemes are open to all eligible businesses that meet scheme criteria. 
 
Supplemental question asked by Councillor Bedford pursuant to paragraph 11.6 
of the Rules of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 
The answer doesn’t get to the bottom of the problem.  The article on Facebook raised 
concerns and made Members and the Council look pathetic, to which I took exception 
and promised to raise the question at Council.  Do you agree the matter needs an 
urgent scrutiny meeting to ask questions in depth and receive evidence that nobody is 
getting preferential treatment.  
 
Response by Councillor Noble 
 
The key point is in the last sentence of my response, the scheme is open to all, there is 
no differential between EU and UK businesses.  I will raise your request with the Leader.  
 
 
Questions asked by Councillor Stephen Woodliffe pursuant to paragraph 11 of the 
Rules of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 
1. With reference to the properties owned by Boston Borough Council, when 

agreeing a tenancy does the Borough include a clause in the agreement that no 

sub-letting may occur without the prior agreement of the Borough Council? 

 

Response by Councillor Jonathan Noble: 

 



Full Council 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

I thank Councillor Woodliffe for notification of his question. 

 

When agreeing any lease, licence or other form of property letting, ‘sub-letting’ is a 

normal clause that is included; limits on sub-letting are case specific; where the concept 

of sub-letting is acceptable in the negotiation phase, it would be normal to caveat the 

resulting clause with ‘subject to written consent from the landlord’; in other cases, for 

example where a Tenancy at Will were an appropriate form of agreement, sub-letting 

may be explicitly prohibited.  

 

Supplemental question asked by Councillor Woodliffe pursuant to paragraph 11.6 
of the Rules of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 

Thank you for your response.  Does the tenancy agreement clause invoke a rent review 

if sub-letting occurs? 

 

Response by Councillor Noble  

 

I will provide a written response to the supplementary question.  

 

 

2. With reference to the properties owned by Boston Borough Council and rented 

out, are you satisfied that each of the rents for those tenancies represents a fair 

return for the Council Taxpayer? 

 

Response by Councillor Jonathan Noble: 

 

I thank Councillor Woodliffe for notification of his question. 

 

I am satisfied that the rents associated with the Council’s portfolio are set appropriately 

and that the Council is a good landlord that will always negotiate firmly but fairly with the 

interests of the taxpayer and wider community always being integral to such negotiation 

and agreement.   

 

For assurance, where an agreement allows for a rent review, they are carried out in 

accordance with the review terms set out within the contractual agreement in place; for 

example, through the application of RPI at certain points.   

 

Where an agreement allows a review of the ‘market rent’, the Council would appoint a 

suitably qualified Chartered Surveyor to assess that market rent, as would happen in 

respect of any lease renewal.  Specialist legal advice is always sought for the 

preparation of leases with any other technical input required to inform any specific 

clauses taken as necessary. 

 

Supplemental question asked by Councillor Woodliffe pursuant to paragraph 11.6 
of the Rules of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 



Thank you for your response.  Some Councillors are of the opinion that some rents are 

not providing a reasonable return for the Council.  What steps have been taken to 

ensure the Council and tax payers are not being ripped off? 

 

Response by Councillor Noble  

 

A review process is available and each tenancy is looked at on a case by case basis.  

 

3. It is clear that organic farm products sell at premium prices, so would you agree 

with me that it would be a failure of management if a farm rent were to be lowered 

to a tenant intending to grow organic products? 

Response by Councillor Jonathan Noble: 

 
I thank Councillor Woodliffe for notification of his question. 
 
Firstly I can confirm that the Council does own a farm, Corporation Farm at Midville.  
The Principal Lease for the farm was entered into on 2 February 1945 with a protected 
tenancy under the Agricultural Holdings Act of 1986 remaining in place today.  The rent 
payable under the tenancy is currently subject to a Demand for Rent Arbitration that is 
due for determination by 6 April 2023; that Notice of Demand having been served on 20 
January 2022. 
 
The process of rent review for the farm is prescribed in law and set out at Schedule 2 of 
the Act; the Council has appointed a specialist agricultural surveyor to lead the rent 
negotiation on its behalf in accordance with the law and to propose, and hopefully agree, 
in consultation with the Council, a new rent.  If a new rent cannot be agreed by both 
parties then there will be a need for arbitration or referral to a third party to determine the 
rent payable.   
 
Demands for Rent Arbitration under the Act can be served by a landlord or by a tenant; 
a landlord would normally serve Notice if they felt that there was scope to secure a rent 
increase, and a tenant if they thought they could secure a rent decrease; the Council is 
confident that there is scope to increase the rent from 6 April 2023, however, until due 
process has been followed and agreement reached or arbitration or referral to a third 
party concluded, it is not possible to suggest what that increase may be. 
 
Supplemental question asked by Councillor Woodliffe pursuant to paragraph 11.6 
of the Rules of Procedure as set out in the Constitution:- 
 

Thank you for your response.  Has such an occurrence occurred and if so when did it 

occur and which portfolio holder was responsible? 

 

Response by Councillor Noble 

 
Not to the best of my knowledge, I will provide a written response.  
 
26   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 



Full Council 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

The Deputy Chief Executive reported there was a question from Mr. Darron Abbott.  
However, as Mr. Abbott was not present at the meeting the question would not be 
asked.  A copy of the question and response had been circulated to Members for 
information.  
 
27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
28   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 

 
Councillor Nigel Welton introduced a report by the Deputy Chief Executive – Growth 
setting out the UK Shared Prosperity Fund draft submission, the background on the 
consultation process, and seeking views of Full Council prior to decision by Cabinet on 
27 July 2022.  
 
The report stated that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) had opened to provide 
funding for economic development across the whole of the UK.  The focus of the fund 
was in part the replacement for the previous European Social Fund, with an emphasis 
on skills based training and development, but was wider and more flexible than its EU 
forerunners.  
 
The South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (SELCP) had been allocated £9.3 
million over the next three years.  The fund was a key part in the government’s ‘Levelling 
Up’ agenda, providing money for councils to invest in: 
 

• Local communities and places 

• Support for local businesses 

• People and skills 
 
Full details of the theme objectives were set out in the UKSPF Prospectus document 
and replicated in the report.  
 
The breakdown of funding between the SELCP was:- 
 

• Boston Borough Council – £2.2 million 

• East Lindsey District Council - £4.4 million 

• South Holland District Council - £2.7 million 
 
It was noted that the funding element for the people and skills theme would not 
commence until 2023.  The funding may be spent on activities or buildings and 
equipment, but was predominantly for revenue projects and there was a suggested split 
between revenue and capital each year.   
 
The Investment Plan, appended to the report, was a strategy document that detailed 
how the allocation of the funding would deliver outcomes for people under the three 
themes set out above.  
 
In considering which projects would be selected to be funded through UKSPF, the 
Prospectus had been clear that there must have been significant public consultation to 



ensure the investment plan met the needs of the community and stakeholders to fully 
maximise the benefits of the fund. 
 
Consultation was held in June and July 2022 and numerous stakeholders were identified 
and encouraged to submit ideas and share further.  There had also been many 
engagement events held with the public and Councillors.   
The Corporate and Community Committee had considered the UKSPF at its meeting on 
14 July and were supportive of the plan.  The report to Council was for consultation 
purposes and comments from the meeting would be reported to Cabinet on 27 July 
2022. 
 
It was noted there had been a very positive response to the consultation which had been 
used to form the basis of the investment strategy. 
 
The Draft Investment Plan, attached as an appendix to the report, set out:- 
 

• Local Challenges for each theme 

• Local Opportunities for each theme 

• What outcomes were to be delivered for each theme 

• Approach to delivery and governance 

• Examples of some ideas from the consultation responses (for indicative purposes 
only) 

• Examples of collaboration 

• Capacity and capability 
 
It was proposed that 6-8 lead bodies would be identified through a competitive process 
to manage the projects.  This would commence once the Investment Plan had been 
submitted to enable allocation of funding, thereby allowing the lead delivery partners to 
be in place once the Investment Plan was confirmed.  
 
The lead bodies would be responsible for a theme within the delivery arrangements for 
the UKSPF and report to the local authority and a governance board.  
 
The strategy for managing the UKSPF was to link the approach across the three 
authority areas in the SELCP.  Each Shared Prosperity Fund area had to have an 
independent governance group, and for Boston this was proposed to be the Town Fund 
Board.   The role of the governance group was to overview and advise on the evolution 
and subsequent implementation of the UKSPF strategy. 
 
The Investment Plan would be submitted to Government by 1 August 2022.  The 
competitive exercise would commence thereafter, with a final proposition being 
presented to Full Council once notification of the Investment Plan being approved had 
been received.  
 
There was a consensus expressed by Members that although the UKSPF Investment 
Plan was welcomed, the amount being offered was insufficient for the needs of the 
Borough area.  More pressure should be put on central Government to increase 
investment for east coast communities which had been ignored by successive 
Governments for many years.  
 



Full Council 
25 July 2022 

 

 
 

In summing up Councillor Welton addressed the points raised during debate and agreed 
that the funding available did not meet the current requirements. However, it was an 
opportunity to show Government what could be achieved and build on that success 
when future funding opportunities became available.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Nigel Welton, seconded by Councillor Martin Griggs 
and unanimously 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan be noted. 

2. That the draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan be 

recommended to Cabinet for approval to enable the document to be 

submitted to the Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing by 

1st August 2022. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.40 pm) 
 


